not join. Among the 247 non-PAC patients, 195 of them were qualified to join the plan,
while the remaining 52 were not qualified because their health status was considered to
be too critical. Table 1 reports the average weekly NHI payment received by a PAC
patient from week 1 to week 12, along with the probability of a PAC patient continuously
receiving rehabilitative treatment in the subsequent week. The weekly NHI payment,
which covers bed charges and nursing fees, is on average NT$ 8,365 = 7 × (532 + 663)
(approximately USD 40/week).

Table 1. Weekly NHI payment and transition probability of a PAC patient
continuously receiving treatment in the subsequent week

 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4
Payment(NT$)/prob. 27,376/96% 27,171/100% 27,277/98% 25,934/96%
 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8
Payment(NT$)/prob. 25,330/100% 25,710/96% 23,766/72% 24,613/60%
 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12
Payment(NT$)/prob. 24,958/70% 24,593/92% 21,203/63% 21,185/ -

Table 1 suggests that the minimum average payment is NT$ 27,376 (approximately

USD 912) if the patient completes only the first week of treatment and quits the plan
thereafter. The probability for such a scenario to occur is 4% (= 100% – 96%) as shown
in the table. The maximum average payment is NT$ 299,116 (= 27,376 + 27,171 +
27,277 +…. + 21,185, approximately USD 9,970) if the PAC patient completes 12 weeks
of treatment with a probability of 15.2% (= 96% × 100% × 98% × 96% ×⋯ × 63%).
Table 1 and Equation (1) indicate that the average treatment cost of a PAC patient is
NT$ 141,744 (USD 4,724), which is calculated as follows:

27376 + 96%×27171 + 96%×100%× 27277+ 96%×100%×98%×25934 + …
= 213,713

Table 2. Transition probability of a non-PAC patient continuously receiving

hospitalization
 Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4
probability 83% 72% 62% 46%
 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8
probability 32% 12% 2% 0%

Unlike a PAC patient, a non-PAC patient rarely remains at the same hospital for

more than one month. The hospitalization data on non-PAC patients were obtained
through a survey questionnaire because the NHI data on these patients are confidential.
A total of 53 valid questionnaires were returned. The probability of a non-PAC patient
continuously receiving hospitalization is reported in Table 2.

Since the health status of non-PAC patients is on average worse than that of PAC
patients, the former can be provided with less intensive rehabilitative treatment. Table 2
shows that the re-admission rate decreases to zero after the eighth month of